
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 

ENTERPRISE SPC 
 

TO BE HELD IN THE MS TEAMS 
 

ON TUESDAY 12 JANUARY 2021 AT 3.30 AM 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

TUESDAY 12 JANUARY 2021
  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes   

 
3 - 12 

2   Matters Arising   
 

 

3   Presentation: DCC EU Programme Participation Strategy-Wessel Badenhorst, 
Urban Mode Ltd   
 

13 - 44 

4   Presentation: Smart Cities District Presentation, Smart DCU District-Kieran 
Mahon, Smart DCU Projects Facilitator, Smart DCU   
 

45 - 60 

5   Presentation: Pre-Draft Consultation of the City Development Plan- Deirdre 
Scully, Deputy City Planner   
 

61 - 70 

6   Policy: 2021 Work Programme   
 

71 - 84 

7   SPC Working Group Progress   
 

 

a   Tourism, City Markets including Night Time Economy 
 

 

b   International Relations & EU Affairs 
 

85 - 90 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm 
if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2014, the Data Protection Act 1988 and 2018, 
General Data Protection Regulations (EU) 2016/679 and the Defamation Act 2009. Data collected during this webcast will be retained 
in accordance with the legislation. 
 
Therefore, by entering the Council Chamber/Meeting Room and using the seats around the meeting tables, public gallery etc., you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Chief Executives Department on Extn. 2101 or DD (01) 222 2100. 

 



 

8   Economic Development & Enterprise Management Reports   
 

91 - 116 

9   Any other Business   
 

 

a   Motions of Notice  
i. Urban Recovery, Regeneration, and Revitalisation of Dublin City 

Strategy. 
 

 

b   2021 Meeting Dates 
 

117 - 
118 

 


[...]
ded the work of Officials, Councillors and members on the work done to date and noted that 46 SPC 

related meetings had taken place in 2020.  

 

1. Minutes 

Minutes of the previous meeting, which took place on 15th September 2020, were agreed by Cllr. Freehill and 

seconded by Cllr. Cooney.  

 

2. Matters Arising 

Matters arising from minutes – Cllr Freehill raised a concern regarding the delivery of a written report on the work 

of the International Relations & EU Affairs SPC Working Group for this SPC meeting. An initial discussion took 

place between the Chair and Cllr Freehill, with the Chair notifying Cllr Freehill that she would be sticking rigidly to 

the agenda items and asked Cllr Freehill what was her matter arising from the minutes of the 15th September 2020.  

The Chair agreed to note Cllr Freehill’s matter arising as follows: the minutes did not adequately reflect that a 

written update in relation to EU Funded Programmes would be provided to the meeting of the 10th November 2020.  

The Chair advised Cllr Freehill that a verbal update on EU Funded Progarmmes was listed on the agenda for the 

10th November 2020. 

 

3. Presentation- Brexit 

Emer O’Byrne, Senior Executive, BREXIT Unit, Enterprise Ireland presented to the Committee on Brexit from 

Enterprise Ireland perspective, noting that EI were working very closely with LEO networks and that there was over 

€1 billion worth of trade every week between Ireland and the UK and that the UK was still a very important 

destination for many Irish exporters and will continue to be.  Business are struggling both with the uncertainty of 

Brexit and the added obvious pressures that Covid 19 has brought.  Message that EI is getting out there is that the 

UK has left the European Union and that will be leaving the single market and customs market on 01/01/21.  The 

main topics covered under the presentation were 

 9 areas of Brexit Exposure for companies & supports that would be needed to ad
[...]
ating that it would fit well into the wellbeing 

space and Smart D8 are aware of the DCC projects in Bridgefoot Street and Parks and accommodating artists 

spaces etc.  

 

Page 6



Minutes of ED & Ent SPC Mtg 10Nov2020  5  
 

 

 

 

6. Dublin City Summit Series 2020 – Reset Summit 

See written update provided in ModGov pack for November 2020 SPC.  

Mary MacSweeney gave a verbal overview of the Reset Summit, a fully virtual event in line with Level 5 government 

guidelines, scheduled to take place on 26th November 2020.  The Summit will consider how to build back a better 

Dublin following Covid-19 global pandemic and subsequent economic crisis.  The Chair asked members to confirm 

their attendance at the Event via Eventbrite. 

Comments, Feedback & Questions:  

Question: Cllr. O’Driscolll thanked Mary Mac Sweeney and commented the Event was very relevant under current 

circumstances.  She referred to a Motion put forward by Cllr. Horner and passed by City Council a number of 

months ago, about using Irish Sign Language interpretation at events such as this one and questioned whether it 

would be available at the Reset Summit or had it been considered. Response: Mary MacSweeney replied that she 

was not aware of the Motion, but that it was something that would be examined further and progressed if possible. 

Cllr. Freehill and Cllr. Cooney were in agreement and welcomed the use of visual aids / sign language interpretation 

at events, with Cllr. Freehill stating that 25% of the population have a hearing impairment.  

 

7. SPC Working Group Progress  

Mary MacSweeney provided a verbal update on both SPC Working Groups as follow:  

a. Tourism, City Markets including Night Time Economy SPC Working Group 

The Working Group met on 9th November 2020.  Cllr Danny Byrne, Sunil Sharpe and Cllr. Clare Byrne joined the 

Working Group, as approved by CPG on 25th Sept. The Chair of the Working Group, Cllr. Rachel Batten, stepped 

down and Cllr. Danny By
[...]
ime 

could now be given to allow DCC Officials to prepare and provide a detailed draft Strategy for the Members and 

the Chair.   

Comment: Cllr. Freehill began speaking about Agenda Item 9.a.iii) the Motion regarding the Dublin Belfast 

Relations which she had submitted for consideration, but the Chair instructed that the agenda would be adhered 

to very strictly and this item could not be discussed until Item 9 was reached.  

Note: At end of meeting; Cllr. Cooney asked the Chair to consider a proposal that had been made at the Tourism, 

City Markets & Night Time Economy Working Group meeting on 9th November, to extend the working group to a 

deadline of March 2021. This was agreed by the Chair in light with the changes of the working group membership. 

8. Economic Development & Enterprise Management Reports  

Copy of Management Reports was provided in ModGov pack for Nov SPC, circulated in advance of meeting 

a. International Relations 

Grainne Kelly gave a snapshot of recent communications from twinning city San Jose and discussed the strong 

business and personal relationship that exists between the twinning cities of Dublin and San Jose.  

b. Local Enterprise Office 

Greg Swift gave an update as per the management report submitted in the Modgov pack centred on LEO’s Covid 

response, Mentoring, Training Webinars, Start Your Own Business Programmes, Lean for Micro Advice, 

Financial Supports, Micro Finance Offer, Brexit Supports, Customs Training.   

c. Dublin.ie 

Mary MacSweeney updated the Group on the Dublin Place Branding Team and referred to the Be Active Stay 

Healthy Campaign, the planned “Open for Christmas” campaign which is dependent on government restrictions.  

The campaign will include diversity groups. 

d. Economic Development Office 

Mary MacSweeney updated the Group on Virtual Events including Dublin Tech Summit (DTS) Virtual and 

Responsible Innovation Summit, Modus Circular Economy Programme, Dublin Economic Monitor, the 
[...]
 Motion not being reached.   

 

Page 10



Minutes of ED & Ent SPC Mtg 10Nov2020  9  
 

 

 

Cllr. Cooney asked the Chair to consider a proposal that had been made to extend the report on the Sub Committee 

Market, Tourism and Night Time Economy to a deadline of March 2021. This was agreed by the Chair in light with 

the changes of the working group membership. 

Further protests were made by Cllr. Freehill, but the Chair concluded the meeting, conscious of member’s 

requirements to attend other meetings etc. 

 

ii Urban Recovery, Regeneration and Revitalisation of Dublin City Strategy 

Not reached.  

iii Dublin Belfast Relations  

 Not reached.  

 

b. 2021 Meeting Dates  

Not reached.  
 

 

Next SPC Meeting: 12th January 2021 (3.30pm – 5.30pm) 

 

Action items for Progression: 

 

Agenda 

Item: 

Action: Responsibility: 

3 Circulate EI BREXIT presentation to members Ciara O hAodha 

5 Circulate Smart Cities presentation to members Ciara O hAodha 

6 Register to Reset Summit on 26th November All members 

6 Use of Sign Language Interpretation at Events to be researched and reviewed Mary MacSweeney  

7a Extend Tourism & City Markets including Night Time Economy Wrkg Group to March 2021 Ciara O hAodha 

8 Contact Cllr. Freehill regarding Harold’s Cross Smart Community Initiative  Jamie Cudden  

9a ii Motion to proceed to January meeting of SPC Ciara O hAodha  

9a iii Motion to proceed to January meeting of SPC Ciara O hAodha  

 

Page 11





 

  

EU Programme 

Participation Strategy            

2021 - 2027 
 

 

 

 

A strategy to guide staff participation in EU 

partnership projects during the EU budget period 

2021 to 2027 

 

Page 13



1 | P a g e         E U  P r o g r a m m e  P a r t i c i p a t i o n  S t r a t e g y  2 0 2 1  -  2 0 2 7   

 

 

Dublin City Council 
EU Programme Participation  

Strategy 
2021 - 2027 

 

 

Table of Contents 

Glossary Of Abbreviations 2 

Executive Summary 3 

Assessment Of Participation 
[...]


Focus and Outcome 

32 OPERANDUM H2020 2017-2022 Focused on introducing nature based 
solutions to flood risk areas and monitoring 
the impact of these installations. 

33 NesT H2020 2021-2024 Follow on from ReaLsMs project looking at 
citizen engagement around digital 
technologies in smart districts. 

34 FLOW Horizon 2020 2015 - 2018 Congestion reduction through walking and 
cycling 

35 HANDSHAKE Horizon 2020 2018 - 2021 Collaboration on innovation and knowledge 
transfer on cycling 

 

 

  

Page 39



27 | P a g e         E U  P r o g r a m m e  P a r t i c i p a t i o n  S t r a t e g y  2 0 2 1  -  2 0 2 7   

Appendix B: Agendas of Staff Information Sharing Sessions and Session with 

Councillors 
 

Session 1: 10 November 2020: Regional & Urban Development 

 

 

  

Page 40



28 | P a g e         E U  P r o g r a m m e  P a r t i c i p a t i o n  S t r a t e g y  2 0 2 1  -  2 0 2 7   

Session 2: 12 November 2020: Horizon Europe 

 

 

 

  

Page 41



29 | P a g e         E U  P r o g r a m m e  P a r t i c i p a t i o n  S t r a t e g y  2 0 2 1  -  2 0 2 7   

Session 3: 17 November 2020: Social & Culture 

 

 

 

  

Page 42



30 | P a g e         E U  P r o g r a m m e  P a r t i c i p a t i o n  S t r a t e g y  2 0 2 1  -  2 0 2 7   

Session 4: 19 November 2020: Green & Smart 

 

 

  

Page 43



31 | P a g e         E U  P r o g r a m m e  P a r t i c i p a t i o n  S t r a t e g y  2 0 2 1  -  2 0 2 7   

Session with Councillors: 25 November 2020: Full Council Briefing 

 

 

Page 44



Kieran Mahon, Smart DCU Projects Facilitator

More info: kieran@smartdcu.ie

Smart City testbed                   Fast-tracking Smart City Innovation

P
age 45



Smart DCU part of the Smart Dublin Ecosystem 

Smart Dublin is an initiative of the four Dublin Local Authorities to use new 

technologies to improve services and enhance quality of life in the Dublin Region
Croke Park Stadium Testbed (83,000 capacity)

University Campus Testbed

P
age 
[...]
blin to provide potential investors with key information and contacts for the City. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8 
 

Page 78



 

4. Climate & Innovation: 

 
Dublin like many international cities is creating a road map for a green recovery, our ambition is to 

move to a clean, circular economy to restore biodiversity and reduce pollution.  Innovation will be a 

key component in how we respond to global challenges and identify local opportunities that can 

provide solutions that will work in adopting circularity in how our city operates.  To be innovative, an 

idea must be replicable at an economical cost and must satisfy a specific need. It involves deliberate 

application of information, imagination and initiative in deriving greater or different values from 

resources. The Economy of Dublin is constantly Transforming and evolving as we shift to new patterns 

of living and working such as Circular Economy, Digital Economy, Smart Cities, Green Cities and the 

Gig Economy. These societal shifts will result in disruptive solutions emerging to meet our changing 

needs and the City eco-system will need to be able to adapt to support and develop these 

transformations. 

 

Figure 2 below represents a categorisation of sample projects identified by EDO under the pillars of 

Economic Development. 

 
Figure 1: High Level Projects under each of the 4 Pillars of Economic Development 

 

Human 
Development 

Placemaking 
& Clusters 

Promotion 
& 
Investment 

Climate & 
Innovation  

Re-set Summit 

 

 

Skills – Future Work 

 

 

Your Dublin Your 
Voice 

Enterprise Space 

 

 

Dublin Belfast 
Economic 
Corridor 

 

 

Dublin Region 
Enterprise Plan 

 

Dublin 
Economic 
Monitor 

 

Dublin Place 
Brand 

 

EU 
Programme 

Participation 
Office 

 

Smart Dublin 

 

 

MODOS 

 

 

 

Responsible 
Innovation 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 9

Page 79



 

 

4. Work Programme: 2021 

 
The Economic and Enterprise eco-system in Dublin city is strengthened, throu
[...]
e to existing bye-laws or 

restricted accessto city assets. The Smart DCU district enables companies to measure the 

impact, assess the potential scalability and share their learnings with city leaders. These 

Page 113



24 
 

valuable insights may influence current policy, leading to positive change or may highlight 

the need for additional research before scaling. It highlights a shift in local government from 

reactive decision making to proactive thinking. Another advantage for cities is the exposure 

to new technology solutions without the commitment to purchase. City operators can 

provide feedback to companies and helping to inform the design process, resulting in better 

designed solutions. 

Kieran Mahon is the Programme Manager for Smart DCU and will highlight the current and 

proposed projects happening in Smart DCU. (Email: Kieran@smartdcu.ie ) Please see 

attached .pdf of the slides which Kieran will be presenting. 

For any queries in relation to any of the above please contact: 

Jamie Cudden, Smart City Programme Manager Jamie.cudden@dublincity.ie  or; 

Nicola Graham, Smart City Operations Manager Nicola.graham@dublincity.ie  

 

 

 

Page 114

mailto:Kieran@smartdcu.ie
mailto:Jamie.cudden@dublincity.ie
mailto:Nicola.graham@dublincity.ie


25 
 

6. Appendix 1: LEO Response Supports for COVID  

 

Page 115



26 
 

 

Page 116



 

 

SPC Meeting Schedule 2021 

 

 

Times:                  3.30pm – 5.30pm 

Location:            Council Chamber, City Hall  

(Subject to government guidelines at the time;  

MS Teams as contingency location) 

Dates:                   Jan 12th, April 20th , Sept 14th , Nov 9th  

 

 

 
Strategic Policy Committee 

 
Economic Development & Enterprise  

 
10th November 2020 

 
3.30pm - 5.30pm 

 
MS Teams 

 

Page 117




	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Presentation: DCC EU Programme Participation Strategy-Wessel Badenhorst, Urban Mode Ltd
	4 Presentation: Smart Cities District Presentation, Smart DCU District-Kieran Mahon, Smart DCU Projects Facilitator, Smart DCU
	5 Presentation: Pre-Draft Consultation of the City Development Plan- Deirdre Scully, Deputy City Planner
	6 Policy: 2021 Work Programme
	7b International Relations & EU Affairs
	8 Economic Development & Enterprise Management Reports
	9b 2021 Meeting Dates



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE SPC MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 12 JANUARY 2021 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes 

 

Minutes of the previous meeting, which took place on 10th November 2020, were proposed by Cllr. 

Cooney and seconded by Cllr. MacDonncha.  

 

 

 

2   Matters Arising 
 

None  

 

 

3   Presentation: DCC EU Programme Participation Strategy-Wessel 
Badenhorst, Urban Mode Ltd 
 

Wessel Badenhorst, Urban Mode Ltd, presented to the Committee on the Dublin city Council EU 

Programmes Participation Strategy 2021 – 2027. The presentation overview consisted of details on 

the preparatory process for the development of the strategy document including collation of baseline 

data, information sharing sessions and the EU Policy co-operation environment in Dublin. 

Recommendations for the implementation of the strategy were also presented.  

 

Comments, Feedback & Questions:  

The Chair thanked the presenter and welcomed in particular the EU projects impact assessment 

element function of the DCC EU Programme Office and welcomed that flexibility and ability to be 

able to adapt and develop new strategies in line with EU budgets. The Chair opened the floor for 

discussion.  

 

Question / Comment:  

Cllr. Ring thanked the Chair and the Chair of the Sub Committee for producing such a worthy 

strategy document under such a short time frame and thanked Wessel Badenhorst, DCC Officials 

and others members of the Working Group. The setting up of a DCC EU Programme Office under 

this strategy document along with alignment axis element was a huge achievement in a short time 

frame and he commended the work of the Chair of the Sub-Committee in establishing this.   

 



2 
 

The Chair echoed the sentiments of Cllr Ring and thanked Cllr Freehill and other members of the 

Working Group for their work in producing this strategy document. Cllr. Cooney echoed the 

sentiments of speakers and thanked the Members for their work in producing the strategy 

document.   The European Commission is advising to focus funding on green and digital transition 

and it is opportune now in 2021 to invest in cycling and smart infrastructure and stressed the 

importance of following the criteria set out by EU re cycling and green funding and stressed the 

importance of action. Cllr. Freehill thanked the Members for kind words and thanked Wessel 

Badenhorst for his contribution and noted that it was a good spring board and beginning. Cllr 

Freehill asked what Wessel Badenhorst’s terms of reference were and secondly what is being done 

and by whom in relation to programmes being put together for the recovery fund. Evanne Kilmurray 

again echoed the sentiments of the Members and thanked the Group for producing the document 

strategy.  She acknowledged the volume of paperwork and bureaucracy in EU Funding applications 

and the establishment of a DCC EU Programme Office will ease this and stressed importance of 

making stakeholders aware of the establishment of this office. Cllr. Cat O’Driscoll congratulated the 

Members and DCC Officials on a great piece of work and highlighted the importance of Horizon 

2020 and Erasmus + Projects and how valuable partnership with other groups was and untapped 

partnerships and the need for the other DCC SPC’s to tap into this new office. Odran Reid thanked 

everyone for their contribution to producing the strategy document and echoed the sentiments of Cllr 

O’Driscoll in relation to Horizon 2020 and Erasmus + Projects and engaging with partners in 

European and importance of embedding ourselves with the EU and how important networking was.  

 

 

Response:  

Wessel Badenhorst responded to Cllr Freehill’s questions by stating that his terms of reference was 

to develop a strategy document, which has been done. He noted that the establishment of this new 

office will take a period of time and he foresaw that structure should be in place within a 6 month 

period.  

Anthony Flynn advised members that collaboration had commenced with the other SPC’s and 

discussions had opened with the Finance Committee regarding financial opportunities.  The Finance 

Manager is to highlight this at next meeting of Finance SPC and there were synergies with Housing 

and Transport SPC’s also.  Collaboration would also be with Dublin Region, Eastern Midlands 

Region and national stakeholder such as NRA and Transport for Ireland. These collaborations 

would set the work programme for the new office under the 7 year EU Programmes Participation 

Strategy 2021-2027.   

 
4   Presentation: Smart Cities District Presentation, Smart DCU District-Kieran 

Mahon, Smart DCU Projects Facilitator, Smart DCU 
 

Kieran Mahon, Smart DCU Projects Facilitator, presented to the Committee on Smart DCU District.  

(See presentation provided in ModGov pack for Jan SPC, circulated in advance of meeting) 

 



3 
 

SMART Dublin is an initiative of the 4 Dublin Local Authorities to use new technologies to improve 

services and quality of life in the Dublin Region.  The main topics presented on were SMART DCU, 

Insight DCU – data analytics, SMART DCU piloted Luna E-Scooter precise positioning; SMART 

DCU piloted Moby shared E-Bike intercampus travel; Solar Prospecting Research; Crowd Counting; 

Mould Sensoring – Ambisense IoT Sensors; IoT sensors on Hydrogen Bus; DCU Autism Friendly 

University; Bentley – funding a Digital Twin Centre of Excellence; SMART DCU – Building a Digital 

Twin; and SMART DCU 2021 Plans.  

 

Comments, Feedback & Questions:  

The Chair thanked the presenter and opened the floor for discussion. 

Cllr.  Ring thanked the presenter and commented on DCU innovation and importance of 

collaboration between DCC and DCU and gave praise around the DCU Autism Friendly University 

project and how important it is. Cllr. Cooney thanked the presenter and commented on how 

impressive SMART DCU achievements have been., mentioning in particular data collection on the 

transport modes of students coming to DCU and transport around the campus and how the 

cycleways provided by DCC link with DCU plans for students to use cycle as mode of part of their 

journey. She commended the work of researches and the DCU Autism Friendly University project. 

Cllr. MacDonncha thanked the presenter and asked if E-Scooters and Moby shared e-bike could be 

applied to the City and asked if the mould detector project data could be provided to Housing SPC. 

Aidan Sweeney noted in relation to the Insight Centre was there opportunity for other research 

centres to scale up projects in the future and were there any DCC initiatives that DCU could use to 

scale up these projects.  In relation to E-scooters and to secure buy in, had the issue of tracking etc. 

been looked at in more depth by SMART DCU? Natalie McGuiness congratulated the presenter on 

work to date and commented on how the range of initiatives was incredible.  She asked if there was 

any one initiative in particular that is currently being worked on which needs to be rolled out further 

or scaled up. Cllr. Deacy commented on research between SDCC and DCC on foot of European 

collective complaint on mould in social housing and how residents were being blamed for 

dampness. Community Action Network have done a lot of research on it and perhaps SMART DCU 

should link in with them.  ACTION: Cllr. Deacy to provide contact details of Community Action 

Network to Kieran Mahon, SMART DCU  

 

Response:  

Response to range of questions put to presenter: 

Digital Twin Project is the one project that stands out and is the most important. 

There is a role for E-Scooters but pedestrian and rider safety is key. Location and ability to auto 

detect hazards are key focus of SMART DCU currently.  

In relation to the DLRD Pilot project on Mould detection, Ambisense looks at ways to ensure there 

are proper air flow in buildings without energy wastage and ways to detect mould in advance.  

Currently concentrating on large buildings but are running a trail for DLRD on public housing at 

present and Ambisense hope to present to DLRD shortly.  ACTION: The presenter agreed to 

provide that DLRD presentation to Members of SPC when available.  

 

 
5   Presentation: Pre-Draft Consultation of the City Development Plan- Deirdre 

Scully, Deputy City Planner 
 



4 
 

 

Deirdre Scully, Deputy City Planner, presented to the Committee on the pre-draft Consultation of the 

City Development Plan.  (See Presentation provided in ModGov pack for Jan SPC, circulated in 

advance of meeting) 

The presenter gave introduction on the City Development Plan review process under requirements 

for Development Plans, the process and timelines – the review process commenced 15/12/20, 

Headline issues including Economy & Retail. The public consultation process would continue until 

22nd February 2021 and members were encouraged to share details with their networks.   

 

Comments, Feedback & Questions:  

The Chair thanked the presenter and opened the floor for discussion. 

Cllr. MacDonncha expressed his dissatisfaction in regard to Local Authorities being held to 

timelines in midst of COVID crisis and that there can’t be any meaningful engagement with 

Councillors or the public under the current pandemic circumstances.  He will be writing to the 

Minister calling for a pause in the process, referring also to a piece of legislation pushed through 

before Christmas in the Oireachtas further restricting public engagement,  He acknowledged that 

Dublin City Council must work within the legislation and Ministerial Orders. Cllr. Cooney asked if the 

Urban Regeneration Funds for Dublin 1 area were in place and stressed importance of brining 

economic recovery to deprived areas, opportune time to bring back enterprise to inner city and 

plans should focus not just on commercial and tourism but on the creative sector and social 

enterprise sector. Evanne Kilmurray echoed the sentiments of Cllr. Cooney and spoke about 

innovative enterprise spaces and placement within inner city.  The use of smart spaces becoming 

increasingly important to help rebuild economy in inner city areas and spoke about social 

enterprise. ICE will make submission to the Dublin City Development Plan. Aidan Sweeney 

stressed importance of quantifying what we want for the City, qualify of life and mixed use 

development important.  He put questions to the presenter around benchmarking and use of data 

analysis, how does this economic data interact with the Metropolitan Area Strategic Plan and 

DCC’s alignment with other stakeholders such as Greater Dublin Transport Authority and it’s issues 

paper which are being published shortly. Odran Reid advised that a submission would be made by 

TUDublin. Cllr. Deacy agreed with comments made by Cllr. MacDonncha, and asked if the 

Councillors on this SPC could draw up a formal objection and directed this to the Chair.  

 

Response:  

The presenter responded to questions advising that DCC were contacting as many organisations as 

possible advising of the process and huge amount of outreach work was currently taking place.  The 

presenter asked if the Councillors could in turn use their contacts to communicate the process with 

their constituents.  Ministerial Directives was discussed further.  Dublin 1 area was being looked at 

with renewed focus and the plan through rezoning will identify key regeneration areas. In relation to 

transport timelines, contact is made with the Transport Authority on a regular basis with the purpose 

of creating connectivity between DCC and NTA’s Development Plans and members were directed to 

an analysis of current retail sector which would be posted on Planning & Development website in 



5 
 

the coming weeks.  

Cllr. Cooney advised that the NTA Greater Dublin Strategy was currently open for consultation, 

deadline 17/1/21, and proposed that DCC Planning make a non-specific concept approach 

submission. Noted by Deirdre Scully.  

The Chair thanked the presenter and advised Councillors to contact Deirdre Scully directly with any 

further questions. 

 

 
6   Policy: 2021 Work Programme 

 

Greg Swift and Mary MacSweeney set out the context of the 2021 strategic work programme of the 

SPC and provided a short verbal presentation on same outlining Mission statement of Economic 

Development Section; 4 Pillars of Economic Development : Human Development, Placemaking & 

Clusters, Promotion & Investment, Climate & Innovation; SPC Work Programme 2021 including 

Summit Series, Your Dublin Your Voice, Enterprise Space, Dublin Belfast Economic Corridor, Dublin 

Region Enterprise Plan, Dublin Economic Monitor, Dublin Place Brand, DCC EU Programme 

Participation Strategy, Social Enterprise, MODOS, Smart Dublin Finally a discussion took place on 

role & resources available to support the SPC. Greg Swift welcomed any feedback from Members 

and advised that a final plan will be issued at April SPC. The Chair thanked presenters and advised 

Members to direct any comments to Greg Swift / /Mary MacSweeney.  

 

 

7   SPC Working Group Progress 
 

Mary MacSweeney provided a verbal update on both SPC Working Groups as follows:  

 

 

a   Tourism, City Markets including Night Time Economy  

The Tourism, City Markets & Night Time Economic Working Group met on the 17th 

December with presentations on economic statistics relating to the COVID 19 impact on 

the tourism, hospitality and night time economy sectors from Julie Passmore, Economist, 

DCC.   Fáilte Ireland provided an overview of the depth and breadth of work completed by 

Fáilte Ireland for the Dublin Region tourism sector in response to COVID 19 impacts.  The 

working group requested future meetings would extend to 1.5 hours with further 

presentations and discussions. The members were requested to submit work programme 

proposals in writing in preparation of their extension to end March 2021. Extension 

proposal will go to February CPG for consideration.  

 

 

b   International Relations & EU Affairs  

The International Relations & EU Affairs Working Group met on the 18th December to 

receive a presentation on work to date and the culmination of the EU Programme 

Participation Strategy which Wessel Badenhorst presented on under Agenda Item 3 above.  

The work programme of the group is now concluded.  The group have requested an 

extension to their group to end March 2021. The Chair of the Working Group has been 

requested to submit work programme proposals in writing in advance of consideration to 

progress this request to CPG level. 

Awaiting written proposals for work programme from the Working Group  

 

 

 



6 
 

Question / Comment:  

Cllr. Freehill requested that the International Relations and EU Affairs Working Group meet 

shortly in order to draft proposals for extension of Working Group.  The Chair advised Cllr. 

Freehill and it was a DCC procedure that a written proposal must be submitted and the 

manner in which that proposal was drawn up, was a matter for the Chair of the Working 

Group and its members.   

Cllr. Cooney suggested that the Tourism, City Markets & Night Time Economic Working 

Group make submission to the Dublin City Development Plan Review Process.  

 

 
8   Economic Development & Enterprise Management Reports 

 

Copy of Management Reports were provided in ModGov pack for Jan SPC, circulated in advance of 

meeting 

The Chair advised that the reports were circulated in advance of the meeting and due to time 

constraints would not be presented but opened to the floor for any comments or questions. 

Members did not have any comments regarding management reports. 

 

 

9   Any other Business   
 

 

a   Motions of Notice  

a. Motion of Notice  

i. Urban Recovery, Regeneration and Revitalisation of Dublin City Strategy  

The Chair, conscious of time, and the fact that this Motion had not been reached at the 

November 2020 SPC, made proposal to Aidan Sweeney, which was agreed, that DCC 

Management would provide Aidan Sweeny and other Members with a full 

management report on the Motion  in collaboration with the Finance Department.  The 

Chair advised the motion was not being tabled and that Aidan Sweeney had agreed to 

accept an extensive management report on the Motion.  Discussion from Cllr. Freehill 

and Cllr. MacDonncha arose around adequate time being provided to Motions 

submitted from Members and how Motions should be dealt with in a timely manner. 

The Chair accepted this.  

Cllr. Freehill directed a query to the Chair in relation to particular wording in the Chair’s 

report to CPG to which the Chair advised Cllr. Freehill to direct further conversations 

directly to the Chair by email.  

 

 

 

b   2021 Meeting Dates  

2021 – Meeting dates  - Not reached  

 

Next SPC Meeting: 20th April 2021 (3.30pm – 5.30pm) 

 

 

 

 

 



7 
 

Action items for Progression: 

 

Agenda 

Item: 

Action: Responsibility: 

4 Kieran Mahon, SMART DCU to provide copy of DLRD 

presentation on early mould detection for social housing to 

SPC members when available  

Kieran Mahon  

4 Cllr. Deacy to provide Kieran Mahon, SMART DCU with 

contact details for Community Action Network in relation to 

mould detection / Ambisense  

Cllr. Deacy  

5 DCC Planning to make a non-specific concept approach 

submission to NTA Greater Dublin Strategy by deadline 

17/1/21 

Deirdre Scully  

7 Tourism, City Markets & Night Time Economic Working 

Group make submission to the Dublin City Development 

Plan Review Process. 

Cllr. Cooney / Mary 

MacSweeney  

9 Management response to be prepared in relation to Motion 

put forward by Aidan Sweeny.  Response to be prepared in 

collaboration with the Finance Department and to be 

circulated to Members.  

Greg Swift / Mary 

MacSweeney  

 

 
Councillor Claire O'Connor 
Chairperson 
Tuesday 12 January 2021 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Claire O'Connor (Chairperson)   
Racheal Batten Danny Byrne Donna Cooney 
Tara Deacy Terence Flanagan Mary Freehill 
Evanne Kilmurray Micheál MacDonncha Natalie McGuinnes 
Cat O'Driscoll Odran Reid Nial Ring 
Aidan Sweeney   
 
Officers   
Jamie Cudden Amy Duffy Michela Ferrando 
Anthony Flynn Ciara O hAodha Grainne Kelly 
Mary MacSweeney Juliet Passmore Richard Shakespeare 
Greg Swift Norman Thompson Marilyn Vickers 
 
Apologies:    
Dr. Sarah Ingle   
 
Non-Members:    
Patricia Roe   
 


